SATURDAY

Rule 2.33 Form 2.178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Joint Administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Atlantis Health Care Limited 03731391
In the Court case nhumber
High Court of Justice, Chancery 5970 of 2011
Division
[ful) name of courn)

{0) Insert full name(s) and ] We, (a) Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 32
address(es) of Comnhill, London, EC3V 3BT oo

admuinistratos{s) -
attach a copy of ¥y / our proposals n respect of the admimstration of the above company.
* Delete os apphicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25 August 2011

{b) Insert date

Signed

Jomint AGministrator

Dated 281&81n

Contact Detals:
You do not have to mive any coptact mformauon w Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
the bax opposie but if you do. 1t wili help Companies 32 Cornhull, London, EC3V 3BT
House 10 contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 020 7398 3800
to searchers of the public record
Fox Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number
Vhen you hove completed and signed this form please send ot 10 the Registrar of Companies al
“ompanies House, Crown Way. Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
*AFL2CX1M*
A26 27/08/2011 138

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADMHO0ZP

=4
Q_, Begbies Traynor

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry were appomnted as Jont
Admunistrators on 11 July 2011

The affars, business and properly of the Company are being
managed by the Jont Administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habihty

Atlantis Health Care Limited (In administration)

Staterment of proposals of the Joint Administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




important Notice

The Jont Admmstrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the prowisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidentiat and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quated from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included i these

for any purpose whatscever
proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as toc the actual

outcomes for creditors.

Contents

OO0 O0CO0DO0DO0ODOCODOODGO

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of Jant Adminisirators

Crecumstances giving nse to the appontment of Joint Administrators
Statement of affairs

The admirustration penod

Trading

Estmated outcome for creditors

The Jomt Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
The Jont Admmistrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Jont Administrators’ account of receipts and payments incarporating an estimated
outcome statement

2 Account of trading receipts and payments
Drreclor's statement of affairs

Jomt Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

‘the Company”

“the agmunistration”™

“the Joint Administrators”

llthe Ac'll
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Alfants Health Care Limited (In admimstration)

The appointment of Joint Adminsstrators under Schedule B1 of the Insalvency
Act 1986 on 11 July 2011

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32
Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credifor, 1n relaton to a company, means a credrior of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsacured creditor™1s to be read accordingly (Sechion 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b{i} of the Act), and

{(n) In relation to Scolland, any secunty {(whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensaton or set off) (Sechon
248(1)(b)(n} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading names

Date of Incorporabion
Company registered nurber
Company registered office
Farmer registered office.

Trading addresses

Prmncipal business actviies

Direclor and details of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any)}

Auditors

Share captal

Shareholder

Atlantis Health Care LUmited
Valenline House

Broomfield Nursing Home
Ramping Cat Care Home

11 March 1999

03731391

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

25 Harley Street, London, W1G 9BR

Valentine House,Broadway, Siver End, Nr Witharn, Essex, CM8 3RF

Ramping Cat House, White Hill, Burford, Oxfordshire, OX18 4EX

Broomfield, Yardlay Road, Olney, Buckinghamshire, MK46 5DX

Care and nursing homes
Name

Chetan Borkhatna

Name:

Jayantlal Narshi Borkhatna

Gerald Edelman Charlered Accountants,

W1G 9BR
2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Chetan Borkhatnia

Shareholding

2 ordinary shares

Shareholding

25 Harley Street, London,







3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the Joint Administrators

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, Licensed Insolvency
Practtioners of Begives Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhili,
London, EC3V 3BT

Date of Jont Admmistrators’ appomntment 11 July 2011

Date of Jont Adrinistrators’ resignation N/A

Court. High Court of Jusltice, Chancery Division

Court Case Number 5970 of 2011

Person making appointment / application. Chetan Borkhatna (director), Valleyfiefd, Mount Park Road,

Acts of the Joint Administrators

Harrow on the Hll, HA1 3JU

The Joint Adminisirators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal hability. Any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
admirustrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to tme

EC Regulaton on Insolvency Praceedings The EC Regulaton on Insalvency Proceedings (Council

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are mam proceedings’ within the meaning of Aricle 3 of
the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedute B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3

(1

{2)

3

(4}

The administrator of a company must parform his functions with the objective of-

(&) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a betler result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely If
the company were wound up (withaut first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditars

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrater of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a} thatitis nol reascnably practicable lo achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {1)(b) would achieve a belter resuit for the
company's creditors as a whole

The adrmunistrator may perform his funclions with the objechve specified in sub-paragraph
(1){c) only if-




{a)  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve ether of the cbjectives spacified
n sub-paragraph {1){a) and (b), and

{6} be does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Background

Atlantis Health Care Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in the UK in March 1899 as a nursing home
operalor and ts whelly owned by the director Chetan Borkhaina The Company trades from three care homes
the detalls of which are as foliows

1. Valentine House, Broadway, Silver End, Nr Witham, Essex, CM8 3RF ("“Valentine”}
» Registered capacity for 38 old age and dementia residents and 9 learning disabilities
residents
2 Ramping Cat House, White Hill, Burford, Oxfordshire, OX18 4EX {*Ramping Cat”)
» Registered capacity for 15 residents and service users but only 11 bedrooms
3 Broomfield, Yardley Road, Oiney, Buckinghamshire, MK46 5DX (“Broomfield")
+ Registered capacity for 40 residents and service users

CJB Investments Limited (*CJB"), a Brtish Virgin Islands registered Company, also wholly owned by Chetan
Borkhatna, owns the above three freehold properties from which the Company operates

In 2009, the Company began to expenence lower than anticpated trading levels due to reduchons in
occupancy levels al each of the homes and increased wages resulting from the over use of agencies to
acquire staff The decrease in occupancy levels was partially due to a change in the registration at Valentine
reducing the number of oid/age demenha residents to enable the inclusion of 9 learning disability beds, which
were never filled

The Company has expenenced difficulbes dating back to 2006 i meeting its ongoing tax habiities as and
when thay fell due and HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") have histoncally agreed to a number of Time to
Pay Amangements {“TTPA") put forward by the Company. However, the Company, on vanous occastons,
failed to adhere to the TTPA's, resulting in three winding up petitions being filed by HMRC 1n order to force
payment The winding up petitions were all subsequently withdrawn by HMRC, following receipt of payments
from the Company and revised TTPA's being put in place for the amrears

BTG Restructunng ("BTGR"), a division of Begbies Traynor Group Plc, were engaged dunng February 2009
by the Company and Barclays Bank Plc (“the Bank™), as the secured creditor, to carry cut an Independent
Business Review of the Company’s affairs and to assist, where necessary, with negotiations with HMRC in
relation to the continued arrears posthion

In January 2010, Edward Symmons LLP (*ES"} were mstructed by the director to discretely market the
homes for sale, lo ascertain the level of any interest An early sale of one of the homes may have reduced
some of the losses going forward and provided an amount of working capital (subject to agreement with the
Bank) to ensure sufficient funding for the trading of the business Despite some nterest and offers recerved,
the director did not consider any of the offers to be for value and accordingly a sale was not progressed

By Apnl 2011 the Company had accrued further arrears in respect of outstanding PAYE amounting to
¢ £72,000 A new TTPA was put forward to HMRC which was rejected on the basts that none of the previous
arangements had been adhered to and the Company continued to accrue further arrears and default on
current amounts due On 13 Apnl 2011 HMRC adwised the Company that they would be commencing
winding up proceedings should the above arrears not be settled immediately




T




As a resull of the stance being taken by HMRC, and the inability of the Company lo dischargs the debt in ful,
BTGR, at the request of the Bank, camed out a further review in July 2011 of the finanoial position of the
business This indicated that the Company’s consolidated losses were ingreasing with an anticipated loss for
the year ending 31 March 2012 of approximately £147,000 against a turnover for the penod of approximately
£2,265,000 This was mamly as a result of the decline in occupancy levels for the Ramping Cat and
Valentine care homes Due teo the decline in trading levels, the Company had started o stretch creditor
payments in order to fund the continued trading, causing increased creditor pressure

The review highighted that the Company was insolvent on a cash flow basis and was unable to meet its
liabiities as and when they fell due, in particular the amount being demanded by HMRC Therefore, on
11 July 2011 the direcior canciuded that the Company could net continue to trade outside of an msolvency
procedure and decided to place the Company into admimistration On 11 July 2011, Kirstie Jane Provan and
Mark Robert Fry were apponted as Joint Administrators of the Company

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robent Fry were also appointed by the Bank as Joint Fixed Charge Receivers
over the three properties owned by CJB on 11 July 2011

Security over the Company

As at the date of administration the total amount of £6,668,581 was oulstanding to the Bank, which was
made up as follows

Entity Factlity Balance Maximum Facility Term Facility
£ £'000 years Expiry
Atiantis Health Care | Overdraft 282,2870R 275,000DR - 1 July 2011
Limited
ciB Term Loan 5,350,000DR 5,350,000 1C 30 June 2011
cJB Current 89,767DR -
account
CcJB CEE(min) 935,000 -
Atlantis Health Care | Bardlaycard 11,528 10,000 -
bimited

There are cross guarantees in place between both the Company and CJB in respect of the indebtedness to
the Bank Any amounts culstanding to the Bank can be called upon by the Bank from both companres

The Bank holds the following secunty

A debeniure granted in favour of the Company created on 28 June 2007 and registered within the statutory
timeframe confemng fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company's property

A debenture granted by CJB areated on 26 July 2007 conferming fixed and floating charges over the whole of
C.JB'’s property

Legal charges granted by CJB confernng fixed charges over the freehold properties known as Broomfield
Nursing homa, Ramping Cat Nursing Home and The Silver End Hotel {Valentine Nursing Home) Al of these
charges were created on 26 July 2007




An unlimied guarantee dated 26 July 2007 granted by the Company i respect of the obligations of CJB.
An unfimited guarantee dated 26 July 2007 granted by CJB in respect of the obligations of the Company

An unsupported personal guarantee dated 12 July 2007 granted by the director in respect of CJB's llabifibes
and obhligabons to the Bank, lmited to the sum of £500,000

DLA Piper ("DLA" solicitors conducted a review of the validity of the secunty held by the Bank in January
2010 and no adverse 1ssues were reported, wath the secunty being confinmed as vald

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director, Chetan Borkhatna, has prepared a statement of affarrs of the Company as at 11 July 2011
which I1s attached at Appendix 3 It makes no provision for the costs of the admimistration or any subsequent
liquidation or voluntary arrangement

The Joint Admimstrators' comments on the Statement of Affairs are included in Appendix 3

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Administration strategy

Shortly prior to the Company entenng inte adminsstration the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's management accounts in order to form a view as to whether the Company could wviably continue
lo trade at each of the three care homes A decision was taken upon appointment, with consent and funding
from the Bank, to conbinue trading from afl three homes The Joint Administrators considered that the
decision to continue to trade, even at a carefully monitored loss, in order o achiave going concem values for
the business and assels would be beneficial and maximise realisations Edward Symmons LLP have
cenfirmed therr agreement in this regard

Actions upon appeintment

Upaon appaintment, the Joint Administrators mstructed Careport Adwvisory Services Limited (*Careport™), an
adwvisory firm that specialises in the runming of care homes, to manage the ongoing trading at each of the
homes In order to ensure that the homes retained the existing residents and contnued to receve referrals
from the locatl authoriies, who fund a large number of the residents’ fees, contact was immediately made with
the relavant authontes in order to provide reassurance that the residents’ care would not be compromised in
any way and that it was the intention of the Joint Administrators to continue to trade the homes whilst going
concem sales were scught Embargos had mitially been suggested by the local authonties for both Ramping
Cat and Valentine, hawever these were hfted following Careport’s wubal contact, therefore the Company
should continue to receive referrals from the local councils, mcreasing the potential occupancy levels

Care Quality Commussion (“CQC"), the independent regulator of alt health and adult social care in England,
were also contacted immediately to arange for the regisiration to be updated to reflect the administration of
the Company with Carepart being noted as managing agent

Inspections were camed out by Careport In respect of all heaith and safely requirements and, where
applicable, steps have been taken to ensure that comphance 1S maintained and requisiie standards upheld

Following a review of the Company’s financial records by both the Joint Adminstrators and Careport, it
guickly became apparent that the Company's recaords had not been maintamed {o an adequate level As a
result, a significant leve! of work was required i order 1o establish a more accurate financral posibon for the
purposes of preparng trading accounts for the administration going forward Overdrafts have been agreed




with the Bank, based on trading forecasts prepared by Careport (and reviewed by the Jont Administrators),
in order to provide funding for the ongoing trading at each of the homes

Residents

Meetings have been held with the residents and therr famites at each of the homes t¢ explain the changes in
the circumstances and to prowvide reassurance that the residents’ care should not be disrupted or
compromised as a result of the administration  Monthly updates on any changes or progress being made will
be provided to the residents’ families by Careport.

Employees

As the decision was taken to continue trading, all employees were retained by the Joint Administrators,
aside from two employees at Broomfield who were made redundant following an mmtial review of the
staffing levels at each home

Employee wages were histoncally paid on the last Fnday of each menth, therefore at the date of
appomtment, employees’ wages were two and a half weeks in arrears The Jont Administrators took
the decision, in order to mamntain goodwilt and avord any possible interruptions to ongoing trading and
therefore residents’ care, to pay the employees for the pencd from 24 June 2011 up to the date of
appointment out of administration funds

There are currently 34 employees at Valentine, 14 employees at Ramping Cat and 36 ermployees at
Broomfield

Sale of properties

Edward Symmons had been instructed by the Bank, pror to the Joint Administrators’ appaintment, o camry
out a valuabion of the three care homes n January 2010 and subsequently provided an update on these
valuahons on 1 July 2011 Given the cumrent posiion as regards the sale of the homes, details of the
valuation ranges will not be prowded to creditors due to sensibvites around the sales process. Edward
Symmons have been nstructed by the Joint Administrators as marketing and sale agents and have
received a large amount of interest in all three homes Further detarls are set out below

Ramping Cat

An offer has been accepted for the sale of Ramping Cat as a going concern trading entity and Heads
of Terms have been agreed. Contracts are due to exchange shorlly between the Company and the
proposed purchaser, with completion scheduled to take place irmmediately upon the fransfer of the
CQC registration or within 8 weeks of the date of exchange of contracts Further details of the sale wili
be disclosed in the Joint Administrators’ next report 1o creditors

Broomfield

Several expressions of interest and subsequent offers have been receved 1n respect of Broomfield
Edward Symmons continue to larse with these parties and we anticipate being able to agree Heads of
Terms with one of the parties sherlly Further details of the proposed sale will be disclosed 1n the Joint
Administrators’ next report to creditors

Valentine

As with Broomfield, a number of offers were received in respect of Valenttne and the highest offer,
recommended by Edward Symmons, has been accepted The Heads of Terms are in the process of being
agreed and the Jomt Admimistrators anticipate being in a position to exchange contracts within the next few
weeks with completion taking place upon the transfer of the CQC registration




As detailed in Section 4, the properties from which the Company trades are owned by CJB Therefore, sale
proceeds wall be apportioned between the propertes and the Company owned assets. Any realisations
apportioned to the sale of the actual buldings will not class as realisations in the admirustration estate, these
funds will form part of the Joint Fixed Charge Recewvership realisations and will fall under the Bank's fixed
charge

The registrattons with CQC will need to be transferred to the purchasers of the care homes upon completicn
of contracts Due to the nature of the busmness, CQC will need to camry out certain enquines into the proposed
purchasers, therefore we have been informed that transfers could take up to mine months to complete This in
tumn could potentially delay completion of the sales

Receipts and Payments

The Joint Administrators account of receipts and payments for the penod from 11 July 2011 to 25 August
2011 can be found in Appendix 1

It should be noted that care home services are exempt from VAT, therefore the Company 1s not VAT
registered and any VAT paid from the date of appointiment will be unrecoverable At present, unrecoverable
VAT amounts to £4,430

The details below relate to non-trading receipts and payments only Details of the frading at each of the sites
can be found i Sechion 7 and Appendix 2

Non Trading Receipts

The residents at Valentine are provided with spending money by etther therr refatives or the focal council

These funds have historically been held on the residents’ behalf by the Company Therefore, for continuation,
the Joint Administrators have set up a separate account to accommaodate these funds and cash 1s wathdrawn
from the amounts held as and when the residents require The amount currently held in this regard at present
15 £199 19 These funds do not form any part of realisations made in the administration and are not assets of
the estate

Non Trading Payments

Statutory adverbsing costs have amounted to £75 60 and have been paid to Courts Adverbsing Limited

7. TRADING

All three homes are currently reporting a loss dunng the penad since adminustrabon Thes 1s not unexpected
and the overdraft detailed earier m the report was agreed with the Bank in order to accommodate this The
post-appointment loss 1s largely due to the payment of pre and post-appointment wages detailed earler in
the proposals

The Jont Administrators’ account of trading receipts and payments to 25 August 2011 can be found at
Appendix 2 This has been prepared on a cash basis, therefore details the actual trensactions that have been
passed through the administrabon accounts

Careport are producing manthly accounts on an aceruals basis, the summanes below have been prepared
on that basis and are for the pernod 11 July 2011 to 31 July 2011




Ramping Cat
At present occupation at Ramping Cat is at 66% of its lotal capaaity

Fees receved for the penod amount to £19,580 and tota! costs have amounted to £31,885, reporting s loss
for the penod of £12,305

The following significant lems of expenditure have been included within the above figure for costs
s Employee wages amounting ta £12,301
« Careport’s fees for the management of Ramping Cat amounting to £4,286 for the penod
* Food costs for the penod amounting to £1,038

Broomfield

The occupancy levels at Broomfield currently stand at 80% of total capacity

Fees received for the penad amount to £42,015 and total costs have amounted to £73,468, reporting a loss
for the penod of £31,454

The following significant items of expenditure have been ncluded within the above figure for costs-
» Employes wages amounting to £25,052
» Careport's fees for the management of Broomfield amounting to £8,182 for the penod
= Food costs of £2,579 for the penod
* Repars and maintenance costs amounting to £1,438
Valentine
The current cccupancy level at Valentine 1s 64%

Fees received for the penod amount to £54,573 and total cosls have amounted to £67,614, reporting a Joss
for the penod of £13,041

The folowing significant items of expenditure have been included wathin the above figure for costs
* Employee wages amounting to £26,477
» Careport’s fees for the management of Valantne amounting to £8,526 for the penod
* Food costs of £2,609 for the penod.

Thase costs lhat have not been identified above, for each of the homes, relale to general property expenses
for example heabng and hghting, clearing, rates and also some inibial one-off expenses

A breakdown of all of these costs can be found m Appendix 2,




8. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the director's staternent of affairs) are
as follows

Secured creditor
Details of the secunty held by Barclays Bank Plc has been provided in Section 4 of the propasals
Preferential creditors

As detalled in Section 6, the employees were pad all outstanding wages out of the administration estale
However, one of the employees made redundant upon the Company entenng into admunistration has
submitted a claim in respect of holiday entilement The claim has been sent to The Redundancy Payments
Office ("RPO") and, dependant on floating charge realisations, this claim will be adjudicated in due course

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors have been estmated by the director to total £164,586 as at the date of appointment

On the basis of reahsations to date and estmated fulure realisations we estimate an cutcome for each class
of the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As previously explained, the properties from which the Company operates are owned by CJB Investments
Limited and are caught under the cross guarantee in favour of the Bank Therefore any realisations made in
respect of the propertries will be pard directly to the Bank under ther fixed charge

Based on realisations of the Company’s assets to date, excluding any anhcipated reafisations In relation to
the properties, and anticipated future realisations, there will be insufficient funds 1o enable a distnbution to the
Bank under ther fixed charge However, a distnbution 1s antcipated under the Joint Fixed Charge
Receivershups upon the sale of the properiies

Preferential creditors

As detaled above, the Jont Administrators are only aware of one preferential claim in respect of holiday
entilement for one of the employees made redundant upon appomtment This will be paid by the RPC and
should there be sufficient floating charge realisations, payment may be made to the RPO in respect of this

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has crealed a fisating charge an ar after
15 September 2003, the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available
for the unsecured creditars and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts  Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floabng charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floatng charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculaled by reference lo a shding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
w} 20% of net property thereafter,
]} Up to a maximum amount to be made avatable of £600,000

-




An admirustrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distribubng the
prescribed parf would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Sechion 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuling the
prescribed part would be disproporiionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A{5))

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations the Joint Administrators do not consider
that there wili be any floatng charge surplus, therefore no funds will be available to the unsecured crediors
under the Prescnbed Parl

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be mnsufficient funds available to
enable a dvidend to be pad to the unsecured creditors

Creditors should note that they might be eligible to obtain VAT bad debt relief on thesr debt six months after
the date of supply or payment date if later, providing they have wntten the debt off In ther accounts The
procedure does not invaive the Jont Administrators and claims should be made dreclly to HM Revenue &
Customs

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Admimistration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 1o the Act as set out al section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that ¢ 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specfied n sub-paragraph 3(1)(a} and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most
appropnate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)c), namely realising
property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors We furthermore
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the interesls of the creditors of the
Company as a whole

In order that the purpose of the admimstration may be fully achieved, the Joint Administrators proposa to
remamn tn office in order to continue to trade whilst sales of the business and assets are completed and to
conclude the reahsations of the Company's assets namely the inteliectual property, fixtures and fitings and
stock and effect a wind down of the Company's affairs

The pnncipal matters to be dealt with are as follows -

«» The Jont Administrators take all necessary actons lo preserve the value of the Company’s
assets, through trading the three care homes untl such tme as sales have been completed in
order to achieve a maximum sale value As explained, trading may cantinue under the Jomnt
Administrators’ supervision for an extended penod of ume, dependant on the tming of the
CQC registrations




The Joint Admunistrators, 1n conjunchion with the Jont Fixed Charge Recesvers, conbnue to
deal with the completion of the sale of the Company’s interest in all three care homes and any
realisable tangible assets detailed in the main body of the proposals

The Jont Administrators will investigate any antecedent transactions which may have
detnmentally affected the Company's financtal posiont and if necessary, instigate legal
proceedings against any party or parties who are considered culpable, to achieve a recovery
for the estate

The Joint Administrators will carry out an investigation of the conduct of the director pnor to
the Company entenng into adminisiration and submit a statutory retum to the Department of
Business, Innovation & Skiils

The Jont Admirustrators also propose that.

The Jont Administrators may make a disinbution to the secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with the requirements of the Act and, if appropnale, may make an applicaton to
the Court for payments to unsecured creditors

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from Sability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
lo the Act on ceasing to be Joint Administrators of the Company

These proposals shall be subject to such modificatons or conditions as the Court may
approve or impose, or any modification approved by creditors

That, if no Creditors’ Commitiee 1s formed, fees be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Rules by reference to bme properly gven by the Jonl Administrators and ther staff in
attending to matters ansing dunng the Admmnmistration and that they may draw ther
remuneralion on account as and when funds permil (Further detail 1s outined later in this
respect )

That the Jomnt Administrators be authonsed lo draw disbursemnents 1n accordance with the
explanatory note on the subject, which accompanies this report.

The Jomnt Administrators extt the Administration by way of either dissolution or a Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation at such tme as the Joint Administrators consider that cne or more of the
purposes of the admimstration as set out in paragraph 3 above have been achieved If the exit
route 1s by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, 1t 1s proposed that Kirstie Jane Provan
and Mark Robert Fry be apponted as Joint Liquidators of the Company

Should the Company later enter into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidabon that the Joint Liquidators’
fees be based on time costs

That, If necessary, the Joini Admunistrators may apply to creditors or to Court for an extension
of the Administration




Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property {o enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as scon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our dutes as Joint Administrators and that the purpose of the admmstration has been fully achieved, we
propose to implement the prowvisions of Paragraph B4 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these prowisions, on
the registration of a nobice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, cur appointment as Joint Admmistrators
ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolubon to the Registrar of Comparues, he must also file a
copy of the nolice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on applicalion by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatc dissolution of the carmpany

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particutar, this situation will anse f we are not able to conclude the sale of the
three care homes Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an
admunistrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which
it takes effect However, the adminstrator's lerm of office may be extended esther by court order for a
specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months It may
therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of
the adminustration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appaintment in order to
ensure that the objective of the administrabion can be fully achieved

Joint Administrators do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only
do so If the court gives permission |t 15 considered that the court will only grant such permission in
exceptional arcumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors m a
voluntary hquidation 1s inappropnate  Additicnally there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company’s
affairs which are not within the scope of an Administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with
by a hquidator Therefore, if it uitimately transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution
to the unsecured creditors, and the Jont Administrators are satisfied that they have fully discharged ther
duties as Joint Administrators and that the purpose of the admimistration has been fully achieved, the Joint
Admurustrators propose to implement the prowisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on
the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as Joint Administrators shall
cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary quidation

Paragraph 83(7) provides

The Jont Liguidators for the pumpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nomunated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
{b) f no person s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

The Jont Administrators confirm that as part of their proposals they propose that they act as Joint Liquidators
n any subsequent winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
kquidator prowided that the nommation 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals
are approved The appontment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without madification, of the Jont Administrators’ proposals

It s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the Jant Liqudators 1s to be done by all or any cne or more of the persans for the time being
holding office

If it ulimately transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distnbution o the unsecured crediters,
then unless the court makes an order permithng such a distnbution on our application, we will issue revised
proposals for consideration by creditors dealng with the most appropnate exit strategy from the
admirustration in those circurnstances




10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the penod before the Campany entered administration, the Joint Administrators carmied out work consisting
of assessing the Company's financtal posiion and adwisng the director regarding the solvency of the
Company and the most appropnate insolvency process, le admiristration, and then arranging ail necessary
filing to place the Company into administration

The Jont Admirustrators consider that therr firm's and therr input has enhanced the achievement of the
objective of the administration being pursued, namely realisng property in order to make a distnbution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors

Pre-admmmistration costs amounted to £6,174 63 including expenses of £110 13 These costs remain unpad
The Joint Administrators are seelung that the costs be paid as an expense of the administration  Pursuant to
Rule 2 87A of the Insolvency Rules 1988, approval te pay such costs as an expense 15 required from the
secured creditor of the Company

Payment of the unpaid Pre-admmstration costs requires separate approval and i1s not parl of the Jont
Adminustrators’ praposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators propose that the basis of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the tme properly given by them (as Joint Administrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff
calculated at the prevailing Barclays Bank Plc panal rates of £195 per hour in attending to matters ansing n
the administration

These proposals contain a statement by the Joint Administrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured credrors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescnbed part’
for unsecured creditors referred to at section 7} In these crcumstances, it s for each secured creditor and
the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration
under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an imital meeting of creditors (see section 11 Conclusion,
below} and the establishment of a creditors’ commitiee, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 15 fixed by the
approval of the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Ruie 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 4 sets out the Jaint Admimistrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and therr
staff have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since 11 July 2011

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursernents in Staterment of Insoivency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 4 These disbursements will be wdentified by
the Joint Adnmunistrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration




Expenditure incurred to date
Agenis

The Jont Administrators mstructed Edward Symmons to carry out an agreed marketing process i respect of
the Company’s assets and therr fees have been agreed at 1 5% of any realisations made plus VAT Their
fees will become payable upon compiehon of any sales, therefore, 1o date no amounts has been paid

Sclicitors

DLA are acting on behalf of the Jomt Administrators m the sale of the Company’s assets They have besn
nstructed on a time cost basis in accordance with Barciays Bank Plc ‘s panel rates To dale, no fees have
been paid

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The Jont Administrators have a statutory duty to iInveshigate the conduct of the director and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director duning the penod of three years before the date of
their appaintment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure
The Joint Administrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business. Innovation
and Skills

As Joint Administrators of the Company we are reguired by best practice gutdance to make enquines of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the Company's busmess
was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bnng to our attention any
potential recovenes for the estate If you would ke to bring any such 1ssues to our attenbon please do so In
writing to the address detailed at Seclion 3 of this report. This request for nformation 1s standard prachce and
does not imply any cricism or cause of action against any person concemed in the management of the
Company's affars

Investigations camried out to date

The Jont Admimistrators have not yet submited ther confidental report to Depariment for Business,
Innovation and Skills Their investigations are ongoing and a submission will be made m due course

Connected party transactions

The Joim Administrators have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected
partes

12. CONCLUSION

The Jomt Admenistrators presently consider that neither of the objectives specified i paragraph 3(1)a) and
{b) of Schedule B1 to the Act can be achieved

In these arcumstances the obligation to summon an mital mestng of the Company's creditors to consider
the Joint Administraters” proposals 1s disappled by paragraph 52(1) The Joint Administrators are therefore
not under a statutory obligation to surmmon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least
10% of the tota! debts of the Company, requisiton such a meeting  Any such requisiton must be n the
prescnbed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which
the Jont Administrators’ statement of proposals 1s sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a
meeting at the request of a creditor shall be pad by that person, who shall deposit with the Joint
Adminustrators securgly for therr payment  If no such meeting 1s requisihoned, then by Rule 2 33(5), the Joint




Adminsstrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are
deemed to have been approved, we will wnte to you to confirm that is the position.

In the absence of an inutial creditors’ meetng we will report on progress agam approximately six months afler
the cormmencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner

Kirstie Jane Provan
Joint Admunistrator

Date Qﬂif‘l\




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’

11 July 2011 to 25 August 2011

ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS INCORPORATING AN
ESTMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Notes SoflA I NBY Recelpts & Estimatad future Total
Paymems 11 July racoipts /
2011 to 25 August payments
2011
£ £ £ £
Assets subjoct to fizred charge
Business Intelleciual Property - 300 300
Goodwilt - 3,000 3,000
- 3.300 3,300
Less Agents sales fees - (500) (s00)
Admipisirators fees - uncertzin uncertain
Adminiatrators* Expenses - ungertaln uncertain
Insurance - {750) - 750
Legal fees - 1 500) {1 500)
Unrecoverable VAT - {550} {550)
Available to Bonk under Fixed Chargo - - .
Less Dus to the Fixed Charge Holder - Barclays Bank Pic {6 662 581) (6 668 581) {6,668 581)
Distributions (o the Fixed Charge Hoider - - -
Surplus [Deficiency) cfd {6.668,581) {6 668 581) (6,668,581}
Assets sublact to floating charge
Fumniture and equipmen| 18 557 - 97 000 97 000
Stock - 1200 1 200
Drrector's loan account ¥ 3B 112 - unceramn uncetain
Trading surplus/defic 2 {47,812) {6 338) (54 150)
(47 B12) 91 862 44 050
Less Administrators' lees 3 - uncenain uncertamn
Legat feas 4 - {27 519) {27 5139)
Aganis fees - {1473) 1Y 473)
Statutory adverlsing [t48) (160) (237)
Postage cosis - (500) {500)
Siorage and destruchion - {500) {500)
Bank charges - (100) (100}
Corporation iax - (200) {200)
Cantmgency - (3 000) {3,.0400)
Unrecoverable VAT {4,430) {6,080} {10 521}
Available for preferentfal credilors {52,319) 52,319 -
Preferential credstors 5 {800) {800)
Net property (52,218) 51,519 NIL
Less Prescribed Pan of nel property for unsecured credilors - - NIL
Available to floating charge holder {52,319) 51,519 NiL
Notes

1 Director s loan 3ccouni assumed sTecoverabie

2 Toial secordad foss 1o date ot @ cash basls and anticipaled foss gowng forward based on a 6 month scorvels forecast

Total loss fa 31 duly 2011 based an Careparl s PAL equalas lo £56 799

3 ltis antspated that the Admatasiratoss' fees will be recovered lram reaBsalions made i the LPA Racenershup of ihe propartes belanging 1o
4 tls anticpated that iegal faes will exceed tus figure  Any additionsi fees wR be seliled ot of reafisatons made in the [ PA Receivershsp of)

properties betongmg to CJB
5 Estimaled figure as awauing daim from the RPO




APPENDIX 2

ACCOUNT OF TRADING RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

11 July 2011 to 25 August 2011

£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales - Valentine House 61,649
Sales - Broomfield 70,836
Sales - Ramping Cat 23,727
Petty Cash 15
156,227
PURCHASES
Purchases - Valentine House 2,759
Purchases - Broomfield 3,144
Purchases - Ramping Cat 1,365
7,268
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Post Administration Wages 110,103
110,103
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Pre-Admirustration Wages 57,806
Rates 4,635
Heat & Light 1,350
Professional Fees 17,485
Hire of Equipment 40
Repairs & Maintenance 425
Sundry Expenses 2,752
Duress Crediters - Broomfield 2,164
86,667

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {47.812)




APPENDIX 3

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 11
July 2011




Rule 2.29

{0) Insert name and address o}
sepisiered office of the Companv

{b) Insen date

Statement of affairs

Yorm 2.14B

Name of Company
i Atlantis Health Care Limited

Company number.
03731391

]
i In the: High Court of Justice, Chancery
Davision

|full name of coun}

Court case number.
5970 of 2011

Stawement as Lo the alTars of (a) Atlanbs Heallh Care Limued. 32 Comhill. London EC3V 3BT

on the {b) 11 July 2011 the daie thal the company entcred admimstration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this siatemen of affawrs are a fuil. true and complele statement of the
J[Tairs of the above named company as a1 (b) - Ihe date that the company entered adminisirabion

Full name 54‘ E 7N g = BACAT IS ~
E' "f
;LS
Signea [ \9-’{ “ -
A
Dalcd !

| 2]ef ey




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Asseis subject to fined charge

:
— 7 b o e [ U =

P‘(} \"L‘ —_

=1 P
t__!_ "F.z-

. Ao

Assets subject o floaung charge

1 [ P

0
+ [ .

' v
{

-

Esumated 1o1al assets avauable for pieferenual creditors

Signarure

Do

TR

-+
]

—

I Book

\alue Pecalise
£ ! £
!
RV AREDON
!
i i
!
i
[]
i

I
'
]
1
1
i
L

| Estimated fo

Y
ERPI R
.- Ed

=-t L

! L T lj-=
' 3
* '
' ! :
f |
. r 7 A} - = 1__‘
H [ S
i
' '
: AN \f?
1 !:‘.u i i [ 1
- v = : ) (




Al ~ Suinmary of Liabilities

Estimated
10 realise
£
- o ABEE
Ezumated iotal sssets available for preferential DEFIetT ('2‘4 ol "t
creditors (carried from page A4) £
£
Liabilnies b L ML
Preferenual creaseors - ®
Estimated Jm\/hu*pfbs as regards preferential creditor s £ Fros 37
—a = = {24 Fozm S5
VELT t Ede 05y ¥ .
. £?~H - l‘-.l ] L-.
Esvmated prescnbed pan of net propers where 2pplicable fto carny forw ard) -
Esumated total assets available for Moating charge holders £ Vizoo ax/
£
. NE
Debts secured by floating charges il P EL
Estimated deficiency/sorpins of assets 2fter floating charges EC1 24 ¢ v, A7
_ £ ~ 1
Estmated prescitbed pat of re. propert where applicable (brought down) e
Yotal assets available to uasecurcd crediters ; . Per T ¢ e E LV Zar e 5N
. et e yoT T
i LIS -
fie St £ fus £ e .
Unsccured non-preferemia’ craims tencluding am shorifall 1o fichning charee , - vFC =t O R
) e
hoiders) sL R T VA Fotg LT
N A5 e 3
Estimated deficiency/ss1plus a5 regar ds non-preferential creditors ” . -3 1A
texcluding anv shorciall to floanung charge holdersy | £ S22 1k
i3
Shortfell to floaung charge holders (brought down) ! e o
Estimaied deficiency /sorpius as 1egards creditors £l sre Vs 14
£
Issued and cailed up capna! L -~ oo
- -
S VR by R ¥ #
Estumated totaf deficienoy /surphas as regards members £

Dute

r. i




aeq ameudig

k]
uan3 103Ipas 193p Jo (spodrsod yim) leuwne| 10
7 A1N23s jo anjep Ajnoas o3e] | Aq play A1unoas Kue jo sjieiaq | junowy Ssaippy OHPAIN JO atey

uoissassod s, Auedwon o

1 ur Auradoad Jaa0 ap3i Jo uonuazal Swune|s sioppass PUD 53314125 10 5003 jo A|ddns ayp jo sdueape U prec
SHINOUE Tuiwie)d SIBWoISNS puw sjusweasde o

$ Jeuonipuo 4o Buised| |aneyo ‘aseydind-auy rapun sI01PaL3 jjg Apuop pue SIOHPAIT [ 3PN|DUI IS N A 2key

Y TR s ] SY0LIQTED ANVINOD




.ﬂ .

-~

[ J.\ LSy

Ae(

e e
N

” ; AN
— 3 \—_

nﬂ.\ﬂ i M1.—<r~no-_|
|
]
|
0T e S UATIVAO] L A el PN A Nl ey T
Lot vig-g o . - £l e 2 5 o b )
Bodg “3zpy et 2 VA vIVA AR
PIaY saueyq Jo speyag | enjea Piay sasays 13POYIITYS 3O sty
[EUTLON Jo oN (epodisod um) ssauppy

SHIATOHAYVHS ANVANOD




LLIQZ Ao 22

0i0Z 3N 108 Sdl

jo | abey
ainjeubig
008 VdS £/8 '3)yspIoyRIg Yuomwe | aaug Aeiay uiod AB@Y 00¢ paywn Buisea] leipayied  ¥002
)52 870 ZdI “HIoynS "uomsds "peoy USPIN BY shaie) €000
N gL ZVIN J2ISAYJUBY iEd Pioyel] Tpeoy sonig Udlep, '9Je)) YlBaK |Zung doyg a18) 20090
158°c DHS 108 ‘ploIpEIg 198G IPIOQWNH Z "SN0OH 241G 'pawn suaphig o UQISSILILIOT) AJ[EenD) 1en) L0000
7ol [EE SV 'aayseduRy 'squesalcyy “puny aliyps Us1ebuon 'asnop siebyuon uouuen 0009
2¢} 4Z/ £83N ‘BSROMBN 'TIAL ‘M usLpEdaq ‘WU Aouaajosug Jd Woedsi [ ysiug a080
HIE 2280 '390I48NYD
A% NOLSMYS Ov0OY WYHYHEYE "MdYd SSINISNEG 39CIHBWYD HLNOS 21 LINN sia1snqbng v0g0o
r95'e YNt 0ZdH '2ausweybunong 'Angss|Ay 188215 UCHEM [Punon Alunog anysweybuang G080
39G'CL MYL SEND 'A2JING 'ABPBGLUED ‘)0 BAIY JUSWARY 'S83IMBE JAWOISND ssauIsng Se) ysiug +l3]=}8)
org'e 171 6137 18158027 "g2, X0g Qd “'SUeiNos Npas) Hedx3 gsauisng seg usnug L0830
928"t O¥F GZNL 'PIDJUSY 'NIBd ssBWISNg EXaIng 'asnon ssudisiug ‘eayo pesH RaUIWIT S18YI0I8 Sayeig a089
0 X2553 'PIOJSWIIEYD 'B1E1ST (BUISNPU| YR d S8YN(] 'PEOY JOINEa sayelg Hilzle]
146D GHE /WD X258 '‘sanuielg ‘asnoH ABmasnen ‘YyeaH [BuSWUBIAUTG 1oUnoD 191SIC 8dJiUIBIg 08D
] NNG ENN '8Jiysuciduieyuon 'uojdweyuoN ‘338ld PIoyeIS 2 auaibAy auim wonog £089
00¢'g Q8¢ €41 'puelbug ‘siysdoiys 'piojja) ‘L Yed PIOYEIS 233813 ©g 080
GiL 1di 99y ‘anuswiag ‘Buipeay "ied As|lep saweu | 3)c Logo
0 O06 985 'xess3] ‘ybis|iey 'pecy abpugyny 'wieg Spiegny o Iun it uoleg 0080
oo $3L BZXO 'uox( Vhaumpn * Aepa voidweD gz pi Bl Ja|log elay vovo
Se Oju) oipny 60vD
189 | 1S2 L9 48saono|n Migang auuayie) 13 P11 8V Pa olly 80vD
0 rds vivg '‘abpugqmos] 'peoy jeued onady LOVD
2031 ¢ YHG 0ZWD 'MOlEH 'ZF30} X08 Od 'S32IAIaG JaWweisn) 'salem uelbuy Jaiep uenBuy a0vD
90¢ GNO ZWO 'X3SS3 'G404SWT13HD 'GvOY NOONCTM3N €9 HEISIY SOY0
8E¥ puepazimg 'Bnz goeo-HO 'v6 S5sesialeey ‘HAQWS) sio0g SouBiy Aseuneyd souely POYD
£96°L DAv OvMIN pio)peg 'PECH PIRISIM 6 SHIAA UElY £0v0
Lob 80E 81 X0 "'uexQ "UOHON aziig "pecy uonels ¢g-08 P17 SUOS g SWW | WY c0vo
NDB
LGZ2 2170 '2SBIUET 'SIEPUISSOY ‘YHOMIUAA '1931S ISMIEIN LOS 'd17 YoIBW 1auIn} 0/ apell gy LOYD
i€ 9QAF gy 'ABUID 'HNOY UIBIUNCS b 'L UM '15aAIEN JU0g Y 00v¥D
SSAPPY SwieN Aoy

sJoypaln Auedwon - g
pajiwin aled yyeay spueny
d17 (jenuan) louhes] salqbag




LL0C Ritr 28

0102 49A 708 Sd

Lo g abey
aimeubig

1MS ZLH3 'YBinguipg
‘spie 18yewAe 0z 'asnon w3 ‘Aouaaosu) g Iuswanlojuy Juswbevepy 1980 SWOJSNY 9 anuaAsY WH ZOHD

ZZ\} 863N
‘8uA ), uodn) anseoman ‘uojuaqbuon 'maIp yied uojuag 'asnoH yUomIEA 2024 Wooy eH swig|] AJUaAjosUl) SWOISNT) 9 anuaAay WH LOHD

3S¥ TLNG 'x838Nng 1sapy 'Buiypop
‘peoy vo)buineg ‘asnoH 2Bpug uoBulung 'lesu) g wawanious uswabeuey 1qag SWOIEND ¢ anuaasy WH Q0HD
388 62X0 'Aaunups ‘yBnoioquey BuoT 'peoy wieiy 0L usijpuey ueyio 5090
0z AB9 0LXO "plojButieps “'ZEL xog Od wawabeuel a)1sep uopunig [Z03]e]
09 388 62X0 "21yspioxQ ‘Aaumpn ‘ybnosoquen Buo ‘peoy uiep oy ystipued ueiio £09D
/LB HE6 DL ‘UOpUOT 13215 A3lleH Gz Uetlap3 p1=iag 2092
LY MYE EIND X383 PIOjSWIBYD 'Weysiog pecy Weyiepn '81eisT (Bulsnpu| sy ‘2 un pajwin sBup|oy ssausng eiauss LODD
' 820 0Zd! yamsd; peoy uspip gy 0D pue fae) vo 0090
] BUIUQ Py 18414 L0495
0 PNZ €D X888 'PIOJSWIBYD '1819A8d plaljiEH 'peoy wied foug ¢g a4 suiyueld 0049
) X7 LAD "piojswiau ey fiuned ‘26z x08 Od lounog Aunog) xass3 z030
g1z d88 tWD 'xass3 'playbuiuueH 1se3 ‘peoy Sauleg uouen ‘asnoH AsjieA uopueg J3IBAA HIOHNG P X858 1039
BP'S 978 PAD 'SPUBIPIA 1S9 NBd SSBUISNE POOMISBAA 'ABAA POOMISIAN uo-3 0032
86 LLNN ‘asysucidweyycn ‘Anuaneq 'uoloN ‘pecy Alusreg 0v-6¢ P17 Butqwinig 1125ng §000
e AHE BIND "X8SST 'Weuip ‘Peny uoplep ‘wie aibuaq ‘ureg ayy L0}$98.14 pleuaq 00D
67 Y9 8ZX0 “aiuspioxQ "Asuipn 12818 ybiy 6y sweysuag £0020
169 Zd¥ LW '191sayauey 13908 puelUog GZL-LZE 1943N3-A ¢0a2
L9 HOZ 8NN “ ubnosogBuiiapm 'HDZ BNN 8113 eimsnpu uaiBuiusg saueq ysaig Aieq Kilaje)
s dXt LX0 "uoxp “peoy uopBuiay M| samo 1sa4) Aieg 00Q2
154 380 62X0 'THO4X0 "13A0T HILSNIW 'AVOY NOLYON 3ZIME v S3HOLS LN3DIYD 8022
3Z Qao L1179 'S0 "ueaplBudliiy "iuiod abejuep 'aung uospen ay] "Aduig ysepn P17 sENsUOD JuattiinIzay aen Aeidwon Y0092
WA 318 61dH '$3ong ‘Aingsajy ‘peoy uosIpg ZG '£E WUN PANWIT SWaISAg uonoala(] ail4 snipod G000
Pt 118 510d "weysie] “ise3 yuomsuabag "peoy sijep ssuseg g asnoy femuey paywin dnots sxnag Buisuea)n 8090

318
ploge] CSS %8553 "Bag-UQ-PUSLINOS 'Ble)ST |Busnpu) wiet dwa) wnio4 syg ', g 9N anuaq Buives)n 200D
32T HYy £60S PO sisjpuey) “3S0|D emajiAely asnoH a4 a0 pesH papwi Aunoag a4 sauoiny) 9009
I8¢ ity ¥E23 Uopuoy 18ans Ined Lg-L L 30UBINSU| SiSUYD §002
Ssalppy awep Aoy

sl10)ipai) Auedwo) - g
paywi aled yyesy snuepy
d71 (fenguag) soukes) seigbag




L1ge Aar Lo

0102 $3AN0S Sdil

130 ¢ abed
ameubig
98¢ g4p pIN JIssyduBy] ‘pEOY IIIH WEYRRYD g Bjnsuiuad ¢0da
£l 31 ALAG 'uopuc ‘peoy aBpug BUXneA St suosunliey 10dD
3 INZ X3 'oAsq ‘Wodily 1319x3 ‘aljua) Alaqmap ¢ llag 1axied 00d2
5 S3LUCH ales) aHUSDICXD 00D
T¥5 FXO 'PIOXO 'BLY L X0g
' O d '119une Aluno?) BAYSPIOJXO ‘S0IAISS JALLOISNT aAYSPIoXD) 1oAld MRJPUY OV 4 flaunos) AUNOD anyspIoxQ Z009
! AL 2 'sWaH AN uapleq) udmpp ‘pisljuiley 'aiuan) ayebabpug g P17 sy ebawo iifele)
Q€0 LZ9 v0aL0
) “YYS SNN uldweyHoN '21BIST [BUISNPU] PROY UOPaspA ‘BIua) Ssauisng aul '/ lun sialen g Buisiny ucidweyyon COND
o'z NEZ 0LtINY ‘weyuabeq ‘anuag a0 0/ Paag weyuabeq pue Buneg weyuabeq ybnoiog uopuay ZOND
) 3165 2SS 'x98%837 'ESG UO PUBLINOS ‘B}218T |eiisnpy| ued aidwa) 'wned aug ‘2 Hun aul|maN LOND
) v1b GZX0 “181sa0ig "ASuois uois|ppiA PEDY awiong lodaq 10 wed 9bpo1 SO UElON 00ND
72) uosuyor 1aiebiep LOND
) NAEZ ZWD 'Xas53 'danuizig 'aauq poombuuds gy ‘gg 1un 's301AIBS YIEID uyor SUBGHIN N 4N SOND
i 086 0L 'ssuAsy uojy ‘uoIBIpPIY 'BIED YIPND 20121 HIN SOWD
75 FIE GMIN 'sauhay uciiy [BauaD) '1SET 21RO UOXES | s3I0 JIAID 12UNOT) SBUASY LONIN POIND
1 4dS ZWD 'ProyswizyD ‘paubuidg ‘pY 4815840j07 'ISNoK MG 10d xe@ss3j piy £OND
09 ArG SLIA udy 'sucispiep ‘pecy ssudisiug 'alelsg ssauisng ¥Ed WN0S 'LNo0D) 1seg SUj SawEr 12eUMIN 20D
1ac Odl 904 '2aysdweH 'yinowsuod 'volbue 4 'pecy Haqmayziig |BIUSWILOIALD I3]2]aIN LOWD
Mo 046 0508 "'ybizjses “18ang leNe Jaddn 'esnoH Xassap 122103 JaMO)ABN 0OND
7t HZL LN 'sauday uony ‘Asjuneig 'peoy axselD 'pai D3I ODAT 12810 0247 €010
) NY0 £¥H 'XSS3|PPIA 'MOLIEH "DBOM UCIUSY LOL 92190814 MET MOJJEH O/ papwi (alen Aagay) &1fisam 2050
50E'1 Y9 SHS 'HOh20IS 18NS YHOMSPINOH "IN LHOMSPINOH sSuQNjog aaming YN 1010
A vy 9XH 'vapuoddiy 'peoy xejileH ‘auey yolomopeay W4 Apunen 00710
0 DEG /X0 "Rauipy “axysploxQ 'playea] 'as0|d [sdeyn £ SI9)EN DISOT Loro
ooo'E HIEID uyop oord
0 SAS PLNQ "aaYSHIOA 1SET V81005 Ma8Nng B(sIED) 'asnoH S|sINeD) PRI UasHIUSH 90HD
9725 HAS LLMS 'uopuon ‘essisiieq 'peoy UBAIND ‘8SNOH PeAND uonedM|qnd JaNMeH SOHD
£To ! HNZ 698 "WYHONIWHIR "AHNEA10 'av0M IONIVH 22 P17 uuag UoSkIEH FOHD
0 4 747 ‘joodiaan Haeq suaany) "1ooi4 pig 'yourig Aousaosul SWO)SNY) 9 SNUBASY NH £OHD
ssalppy awen Aey

sJo1pat) Auedwo) - g
pajunT aled yyesa siuepy
d11 {1e23uan) souhes) saighag




0102 J2A"0S Sdl

iLe 415 PZ3N 'PUBLSAWNYUON Uik "WIEd SSAUISNE SpiSiaay UiAlg 'peoy Aa3imoD)
36
311 NLZ 9135 'UopuoT 1S BSSAP0 § 'WBUM UBWODP3IED MaN O
) 4HE SIND "WeYIAL ‘PUT 1BAjIS _>m>>nm2m '&SNOH SUNU3leA
IC 6 ONB 0£d| "Mioyng 'spunwip3 ig Aing 's1eis3 (euisnpu) weybnoy
3 101 94M "2NUSHIOA 1SBAA "UDIUBLLLON '3)€)ST [BUISNRU| UOIUEBUWION 'sau(] Aafdiy
2c8 YHZ 8ENS "UOPUIMG "GRZ X08 Od "PaliwiT SBnyM Ja1BAA Sawew L
SHL 8NN
00t ‘alysuoidweynon “ybnosoqBuyaps 'peoy ybnosogbunyyy ‘alelsg pueidat syl 2| lun
cel)
079't
ag LHE EAY ‘Pue(lodg 'puenodg ‘a4 ‘Apjeosy 193G uAIssoy oL-1gL
L2t YHO 9HY Mowmies) ‘peoy Buy aayssg 'aoelg A0 Z
aao
0 L1719 'a4ysi918825n010 "uBap(BYoHLY 'abeji sSauisng juiog sEejuep 'anng uos|esn ay)
98¢ L HY L 8AID "'X2553 "WBYIAN 18813 pPUBIMaN 99
aee Nd9 L5179 ‘Wweyusyaud ‘aue AslsuyieH ‘Wnog ally
) ML 8dH "aysweyBuniong ‘playsuosesg ‘pug Amngsally ‘UCqI0g
0
QoL {086 9LNN "slueyuon “Bunah@y| “"aaug agiung “uiod BEUIoN
T AQzZ §49 'Hipred ‘yepueit '1230s UBIH L2 Oy
088 181 LY 's3uAay; uoii ‘piopeng Auoig ‘peoy 10adsold B
111 dd¥ 92X0 "'ahUSRIox( 19)semg pEOY NI0pINW taluas) ssauisng uoluney g 1un
0 L LL1Y ‘uosd3 '06E x0g Od ‘883497 wepy Ov4
G6 dNS 8Ng '¥ssng 1se3 Jawbuiy ‘ajfoig sy ‘Wed asudiajua winger) g iun
0cg LD 9:4M "BUISHIO A 1SSA ‘UCIUBLLION '818)ST |BHISNpUL uoluewoN anlq Aadry
- 1db LS ‘Aaung 'uonng ‘peoy puii 96-26
0 Zal 998 "omuiawg "Aep ueasg ied leuisnpul eydiy 'y pun
A8 QDT 8:M "'NOONOT 'LI3THLS INIDIY £22 '3SNOH TYNOILYNEILNI HOO14 H1S
802t

A0 LIND 'X8553 'pIojsway) "Aep JBW0ID 'UUa D) SSBUISNG ASROUYRIEM b

2818U4)

suonn|os Suluiel ejo)
Huld PaYoLL

‘YoIMLLDIG SEWIOY | JA)
P17 uoS 5 Ay sewol ]
pRYUWIT dNoJS) UOI0IH By
J31EAA SBWERY |

$821AJ9G [B914)23|3 Snine .
W yeuueis
foueynsuDy) oUBUI4 XBSSNS

[EON93 I N S
SUQIINIOS LDOILSBAA (i)

Ayaydung

p11 sabioan g
suonniog 1sIenadg
SRIBIST U0QIDG
1sinybucy §

d adld syieg
smaynen o

ajjuag uondaney
paiiwin sanddng |eaipaly a.esenD
NPaID) WNISI4
J81elhg

dnougy uojoid

P17 3IR2YYESH BI8UUId
aesAaupune gHd
%00Gaudyd

P71 @0uURjaQ 1s3d

L10 b 3beg

amieubig

{010
S0.LD
G010
¥0LD
€012
Z012
1010

00.LD
Y082
8050
B80S0
408D

8030
0S80
£0S0
208D
L0SD
0083
2le
00HD
000D
604D
8040
£0dD
5040
G0dD
v0dD
£0d5

SS2JPPY

aluen

Kayj

sioypaln Auedwon - g
pajuwi ale) yyeaH siue|ly
4711 (lenuag) soufer] seigbag




HEOT Anp 2

C OO0 OO0 0000 S e e e e

F3%
0ZL'e
9z1'e
cel
L9
622

16801

010Z +8A 0% Sdi

10E 8HD X553 'weuling 19anS sqjoeuuny g1
ABZ I ‘Saufay Uiy 'PESULIBYSIY 'Snuany SUled|o] Gy
DHE 81X0 'UOXQ ‘uouaLeD 'adeld Wweybunong

£ gD 'xass3 'pul JSMIS 'BUET SWoDID) £L

185 9FYW 'syong 'Asu|o 'suen Buuds zg

avs SN 'syong 'AaulQ ‘peoy HIH Asuudg 18

185 9¥MIN ‘g ‘Aeulo ‘aue Buids 29

Va5 9rMIN 'SYIng 'ABUI0 'PeOY PUBIRIN L '€ 1Bl

M2 PLYIN 'SSUAay LD 'MOUNGILUOY '828|d [|1BMpasds O
YA GLXO 'UOXD ‘- SNy dwoy Buisiny jen Buidwey
I¥E LD 'Xass3 'aviuielg 'UNog a1 0JeS ¢

NAE BIAID 'X@S53 'WEUUAA 'SAQID) POOM 6

£ 8IND 'x3553 'PUT JAAIG 19BAS JBMIS LG

ras gy 'syong ‘Aeulo ‘peoy (leubeq ¢

rgs orXIA '$yong ‘AsuiQ ‘peoy jieubeq og

NrZ BZNN 'stueLIoN 'ubnosogbunaps 'secy sABW IS vL
NJG SrM 'syong "A3U|Q 'POOMSIHS €5

ZQ8 94N ‘saufay uoyily 'jpubeq podmeN 'asoiD pisyssen Gi
ODL pLYN 'sBufay uoyiy ‘uieg samoq 9gl

g3z 9NN 'uBnoioqBuiipg '48158Y D 1] 'PROY UOPUOT B

SdS 9rMIN 'syang ‘AsuiO ‘anubAd auL oy

gNL 8Zx0 'Aauppy 'uaaiBpoop 'SEI0 (IDUNOD

J2)SOUDUEIN ‘Meysuad) 18348 QUISIBM KO THNOD) UOJAB|D ‘£ 42 SIUN
766 v1Sg |oisug ‘aaosbuay 'peoy uouayiad "aieisT Buipes] “ued |gauag 809 un
DY6 PZS7T “181SEOPE] 'UOIUS4 YINYD '80E1I8 1 PISYLHON

H0C BNN

‘anysuojdweypon ‘yBnosogBuien |emsnpu; peoy uojbuluus uno uoiBuusg g N

1LL 8659 '[C1Slg 'SIDIAIAG JAWIDIENT)

L 1o g sfied

ameudly

<033

1043

00Q3

9003

S003

r003

£003

sabuey 1eeuoiA JN <003
NNy BMUOIBA SN L0039
ONJBYD SIEf SN 0003

wosjag Aiey s 9083
ugJeyseyg Iueweuwq Jin 5083
shpjeg eloy siy 7083

ssiAeq ueor s £093

siag auixen sy z083

saieg wWipne s 1083
yaueg A sy 0083
SUeq| UOSHY S\ £0v3d

wepy gleg Jn cov3

L3y 850Y SN LOV3

uel|y |0JeD) SW 00v'3
adiaag Aipune 00AD
{12UNO7) BIYSPIOIXD) 1S3AN SOMD
alfisay Bunpops Z0MD
1224119313 M, LOAAD
wawdinbg urysapp 00/

Py USHEIUNWWOY) |ensip 00AD

Buusied ssN 0o0N2
Buisuaay AL Q010

SS3Ippy

aweN Kayj

sioypasn Auedwon - g
pajiwiT &gl yyleeH spueny
d711 (lesuan) soulesy saiqbegq




OO0 OO0 o000 00

L L LOZ AP 22

SO0 000 00 DOOCOOO000UL 0L LY

01L0Z 18A DS Sd)

4NG 8ZX0 'U0XQ 'Aauipg ‘aauQ jlemIng Lzl

HES 82X0 'UoXQ ‘Aaulipy ‘peoy plaiiy Lo

HaG 82X 0 'uox( ‘Aaupp ‘8so|n uoyBulieg Lg

QF2T 91N 'SauAay uoyIy 'pesulaysSI ‘Banuaay [Aiuagd €6
DYz OAIN 'saukay] uohiy ‘peswaystd ‘anuany |Auad ¢g
dK1 917 'spag '8|g=isung 1230S pJEMPT v8

UYL LM 'SRUASY UOHI ‘MOLNGQIUUOY ‘30.|g AuoAig 61
£ GIND 'x8ss3 ‘puT JBA!IS 'PlRySIaARBMA |

g1 BIND xass3 "WRUIN 'sald aing b

VFL OPMN PIOJpag 'peQy BIpuexaly /|

av Oy ‘$Yong 'AaulQ ‘peoy i Aauuidg |g

D06 Q1M 'sauday uayy ‘voybnolg 'eseyd uoiag v

£ BLXO 'UOXO ‘uclaueq 'Juansain) SI0WURIG {7

01 BLXO 'UOXO 'UopsUED 'as0(] Uayoelg 0

X3P BLXO UCXQ ‘papng 'liIH 3)un ‘swoH Buisinn 120 Buldiiey
DdE ZIND 'xas53 '‘sanuielg ‘Aepp sBap 65

vES 9PMW 's¥ang ‘AsulQ 'peoy pueipiv | ‘E ield

N3 8IND 'X&ss3 ‘pug Isalg ‘aa0iBpoopn 6

YL §LXO UKD UolSUED ‘ABM 194108 72

492 PHIN 'saukay uoipy A3||eA UaSIBWWT UNOD AR 26
dDE 8IND ‘%8553 ‘pul Janrg “Aepn siouel B9

SDZ QWD 'xa5s] ‘peoy AembBuiiaH ‘g Unog Zi

ML CLYWN 'Sauday uoly 'aiiape.lg 'sai) enapelg 9
SDZ §IND 'x8s53 ‘peoy AembBuiwial 'L Wnon 9
3NG SO0 'x@583 'peoy uolsH Oz

BIND ‘%8587 'PuUT 18A1S "ABA SIDURIS 28

NQy 9pXIA 'syeng ‘Aol "Aem widiiS) by

4 GZNN 'SIUBUHON 'leaz0g '8S0|D 3pIS|IH |

DAZ 9% 'saukay uoyiy ‘anuaay ukluad £g

Lo gabed

aimeubig

¢0d3d
10d3
0043
¢oo3
1003
0003
00N3
L0W3
goINg
R
POWI
EOW3
A
LOw3
QoW3

L0713
0013

Lof3
aord

0013
£EOM3
¢OH3
LOH3
00H3
£004d
€094
1093
0093

1043
0043

ssaippy

awep Loy

sioypal) Auedwon - g
pPaWIT aJe) yjjeay spuepy
d17 (jenuan) 1oukey saigbag




CLLOT AINE LT

0L0T 19A 705 Sdi

130 1 8bed

aimeubig

NBS'¥YI Suijejol sauIug 98y
0 0023
0 £ gL X0 'UOXQ 'ucuaUe] "JuadsaL]) BIOWUEIS §E 00x3
0] $35 Sy 'sHang Aauo 'Auapaibuig g 0oM3
¢ V56 CRHIN 'PIOjpag 'SNUaAY LINDY €L 00A3
0 SN/ BZNN 'stueyuon ybnoiogBuiapy 1eazog 'as0|D ‘32814 A2UDIS G| on3
0 rgs avMA ‘swang 'AauiQ 'peoy jleubeq v 2013
] 1013
0 YOE §1X0 'uouoN 8zUg PEOY UONEIS 9L 0013
0 VAL 0100 "Woyns ‘Aingpns "asoi) wued 5 §0S3
0 8D 'X8553 ‘pul 12T "ABp auluSeA 08 083
0 3dE 9N 'syang 'AsuiD 'Iuxod 64 £053
10 474 SLAW 's3UASY uoYIY ‘spuelaaH 'BAlg JISLIY 601 £0s3
1Q OV §1XQ 'UOHRUBD "Weg UOYIUS "ABpA ||D1IDS b2 1083
10 P40 PN 'speQ "ucin '9s0|d uoibuidip g1 00S3
10 DHE 8LXQ 'UOXQ 'uouale) ‘3oeld weybunong | 00x3
10 £ 8WD 'Xass3 'pug JaAIS 'Aempeolg ¢ £0d3
ssalppy awey fay

sioypasn fuedwon - g
pallwi] aleq yjjeaH siuejly
d11 {{eus)) Joukes | saighag




DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Director's Statement of Affars

1

The plant and machinery are subject to fixed charges granted m favour of Barclays Bank Pic The
name and type of secunty held by the charge holder has been included n Secton 4 of the
Proposals.

The chattel assets have not at this stage been professionally valued, and the esbmated realisable
value of £7,823 given represents the director's view

The ‘Debtor Control afc’ referred to by the director, relates to residents’ fees due to be paid as at
11 July 2011

The drector estimates the Company's hability to HMRC as at the date of adminisiration to be
£106,351. The Joint Administrators have written to HMRC and expect ta recave thair actual claim in
due course

The director's loan account balance as at the date of appointment was £23,772

The Company had an account with HSBC that was overdrawn in the amount of £47.4G9 at the date
of admimistration

Creditors’ dlaims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estmated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescnbed part of the Company's net
property. 15 subject to the costs of administration and distnbution for which no provision is made in
the siatement of affairs




APPENDIX 4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND

EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn wilt be notified to any creditors’ commuttee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ commuitee, details of time incumred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accerdance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jomnt Insalvency
Commiitee on behalf of the Jaint Administratars’ icensing bodies

Tolal tirme spent to date on this assignment amounts to 363 10 hours at an average composie rate of £195
per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £70,804.50.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are

sef out.
[w )

ooo

Begbies Traynor (Cenlral) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Centrat) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of ime costs incured

Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admirystrators’ Fees is avalable on request  Alternalively,
the guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com wia the “Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” ink in the “CQiuick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage. From there please follow the
“Creditor” hnk which will take you to the appropnale page where the Guide can be found at the end




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the hme properly spent in deating with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be prowvided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a ime cost basis Best
practice guidance" reguires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this nete applies where creditor approval i1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside partes in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance” requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegatron assists the office holder as it allows
hum/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that wark 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a hme recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office halder ta allocate ther tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such tems are charged {o the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A} The following items of expendsture are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 71
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
heid in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In raspect of the peniod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insalvency office holders n England & Wales

2 lbid 1




s n addition to the 2 categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates
that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or hus
fi'm or any associate has an mnterest these should be treated as Category 2
disbursements

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the itern satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates appiying to
the London office for this assignment as at the date of this report are as follows

Grade of staff £ per hour
Partner 1 195
Partner 2 195
Director 195
Senior Manager 1895
Manager 185
Assistant Manager 195
Semor Administrator 165
Adrmnistrator 195
Junior Adminrstrator 195
Support 195

The following rates are the standard rates applying to the London office as at the date of this
report However, the secured lender Barclays Bank Plc has negotiated a flat rate that will apply as
long as the secured lender has a2 deficit on the sums due to it In the event that the secured
lender s paid in full, the rates charged will revert to our standard rates

Grade of staff £ per hour
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Admmistrator 235
Adrmmstrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorier tasks, such as typing or deahng with post, 1s
not charged to cases but I1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one bme on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded mn 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME. Allants Health Care birmited

CASE TYPE Adminsstration

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 11 July 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview and the tme cosls analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

enable the body responsible for the approva!l of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

Due {o the nature of the Company’'s business, it has been necessary for the Joint Admmnistrators
to instruct specialised agents to assist with the management of the ongoing trading at each of
the care homes The Joint Administrators have been carefully monitonng trading figures and
have dealt with the payments of all trading purchases directly with the suppliers which has
proven guite ime consuming

As detailed in the main body of the proposals, the focal authonties and CQC were contacted
upen the Joint Adminsstrators’ appointment. Regular reports have since been prowided to the
local councils at their request by Careport.

As creditors are aware, It has been necessary for the Joint Administrators, together with
Careport, to restruciure the Company's accounts to produce a more accurate view of the
Company’s financial position

As there are a significant amount of trade credilors with outstanding balances, the Joint
Admunistrators have received a number of enquines from creditors with regards to lodging therr
claims agamst the Company

The office holders' effectiveness

As set out in the Joint Administrators’ proposals, sales of the Company’s interest in the care
homes are in progress Delals on any completed sale will be provided in the Joint
Administrators’ pragress report which will be 1ssued in approximately six months btme

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company trades from three properties, namely

Valentine House, Broadway, Siiver End, Nr Witham, Essex, CM8 3RF
Ramping Cat House, White Hill, Burford, Oxfordshire, OX18 4EX
Broomifield, Yardley Road, Olney, Buckinghamshire, MK46 5DX

As detailed n the proposals, the properties belong lo CJB Investments Limited and are being
deait with by the Fixed Charge Recewers appainted over the properties on 11 July 2011.

The Company's interest in any assets other then the buldings will be realised as part of the
administration  The Jont Admirustrators’ anticipated outcorme n this respect has been included
in thear esimated outcome statement at Appendix 1 of the proposals




15

16

17

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditor

Based on reahsations of the Company’s assets o date, excluding any anticipated realisations in
relation to the care homes, and antcipated future realisations, there will be msufficient funds to
enable a distnbution to the Bank under therr fixed charge However, a distnbution 1s anticipated
under the LPA Receverships upen the sale of the properties

Preferential creditors

As detaded above, the Joint Administrators are only aware of one preferential claim in respect of
holiday anbtlement for one of the employees made redundant upon appointment. This wll be
paid by the RPO and should there be sufficiert fioating charge realisations, payment may be
made to the RPQO in respect of this

Unsecured creditors

Based upon reahsations to date and estmated future realisations there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured credilors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of bme costs ncumed between 11 July 2011 and 25 August 2041 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice S s atiached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysts provides details of work undertaken by tha office holders and ther staff
following therr appomntment anly

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the tme costs analys:s, pursuant to rule
2 67{1){c} of the Insoivency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £6,174 63
plus VAT 15 also properly recoverable in refabon to work undertaken prior to thesr appointment
consisting of determining whether it was reasonably likely that the purpose of administration
would be achteved and completing the required statements of the proposed Joint Administrators
The sum Is calculated as follows

Average
Pariners Manager Case Jomnt Total Hours | Time Cost Hourly Rale
Adminisiralors

Toehin ““"“ mmmmm J“"*‘"&'”F‘-& ,“Eﬁ*

Hourly Rate £195 £195 £195 % @ SRR T
St ”" ‘*"‘ﬁs i e

Pre- 1120 250 17 40 3110 £6 0684 50 £195
appontment
Tima

In addition to the table above, the Joint Administraters incurred expenses amountng to £110 13
for they are also seeking approval This bnngs the total pre-administrabion costs to £6,174 63

The wiews of the creditors

The Joint Admirustrators have a duty to investgate the affairs of the insolvent Company, and to
consider the conduct of the directors The Joint Adminustrators welcome any correspondence or
information from creditors to assist with therr investigations into the affairs of the Company

The Joint Administralors will send progress reporis to all known creditors every six months and
will ensure that the secured creditor 1s kept fully appnsed of any developments dunng the
Admnistration




18

19

1.10

Approval of fees

The Joint Administralors propose that the basis of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106
of the Rules by reference to the time properly given by them (as Joint Administralors) and the
vanous grades of ther staff calculated at the prevailing Barctays Bank Plc panel rates in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration.

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Jont Administrators prepose that disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Prachce
9), ba charged in accordance with therr firms policy, details of which are set oul at Appendix (in).
These disbursements will be identified by the Joint Admenistrators and are subject to the approval
of those responsible for determining the basis of the Jont Administrators’ remuneration.

Other professionals employed & their costs

Agents

The Jaint Administrators instructed Edward Symmons to camy out an agreed marketing process
m respect of the Company’s assets and their fees have been agreed at 1.5% of any realisations
made Therr fees will become payable upon completion of any sales, therefore, to date no
amounts has been paid

Solicitors

DLA are acting on behalf of the Joint Admimnistrators in the sale of the Company's assets They
have been instructed on a time cost basts N accordance with Barclays Bank Pic 's panel rates
To date, no fees have been paid

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff undertook the vanous tasks ansing, to ensure that matters were
property dealt with at the least cost to the Administration It s the policy of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysis in
the report seeks to give some mdicaton of the vanous tasks undertaken by the Jont
Administrators and their staff but 1s not mtended to be, nor should be viewad as, an exhaushve
hst

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of the Joint Administrators’ appoiniment, the following work has been camed out

. All ‘'day 1" statutory compliance matters including notifications to creditors,
advertising, fiings at Compames House, filings at Court and bonding,

All administration banking requirements,

All insurance requirements over the Company's assets,

Engquines from creditors, and

Addressed the employees at each home to advise of the administration

The Joint Administrators and their vanous levels of staff have afso -

. Attended each of the homes to deal wilh all trading 1ssues,

. Negotiated the sale of the Company's business and assets,

. Instructed and haised with agents and solicitors with regards the to valuation and
appraisal of the sale of the Company's business and certain assets,

. Insiructed and haised with Careport with regards to the continued trading at each of
the homes,

Prowvided regular updates and reports to the Bank,
Provided vanous undertakings for trading penod habibties,

. Liaised with the Company's bankers fo recover cash at bank to obtan information
and secure the balance of cash at bank,

. Conducted internal meehings to discuss case strategy and progress, and

. Compiled detaled proposals and an eskmaled outcome statement to crediars

accordance with Schedule B1 - Para 49 (1) of the Insolvency Act




2P 0} UMBRIP £88) [R10]
3 apey Apnoy efiesoay

apeub yers Ag 1503 Bwn jBI0)
apeuB yeys Aq sinoy jejog

J-1ile]

uonebiyry

xe)

sBunoap

S1GRBW JE0

SI)|LNL0D SIONPITY

sSRYI0

paImag

sioypaid

Buipel)

Sujpes)

sjesse Aued pryL/an jo uonualay
S8e8 1as5Se pue ssaleng ‘Apadosy
uond&)|00 1g8a

S}958R JO UCHes) EaY
suonefnsaaw pue vaao
suofebiiseau|

siteyje Jo ewes pue Sumadas Aoniels
Bunjueq pue uoneiSLILIpY
Buuueyd esed pug Juawuioddy

Bupjueg pue uopenswpy

apeis) g

00 6] 86 681 00 £61 00 561 00 §61 00 £61
_ 0T ksl — SO8 0L €Ir'e L0l 5l 115°01 6t 0T - - SEt'L
09 +9¢ 0§ Ll [ 1 RT3 06 €5 0T D - - Ul LE

oo s6l FEC € oEs - [0 R o5 - - - -

00 561 gol 001 - - 050 114)] - - * -

L0 561 E6T 051 - - - - 051 - - *

10 %61 58y 09 €€ - (] 0611 058 056 - 119

0u 561 956 06 b - . I 0L 080 - olg
[ o 561 oot - . of 1€ 0991 0909 - 0c L1

vo Sél 6f 0z o - - oo - - - -

00 §ol £59'c 09 €t - - 001 091 089 . - Kr

00 561 B oro - . or0 - - - -
[ v el 89b Jorz - - 080 [oso 0€0 - - 08 0

00561 #EP T 0§ Z1 - . 08 ¢ - oF £ - - oct

0S T61 £T8'TC 0oLl 08 LI 0z 9§ 0L 9l 0s 5¢ ®wo - - 050

00 561 1568 06 st - - 0L Ll - 0L 0T - - [H¥A

ajes Apnoy ud«oqu_.nJ £INOY B0 yoddng JOjElSILILIDY IDBAS|UWPY [0lensiuwpy | JeBeuep rabeuey Iafeueyy sapang lauped

afesany Jowing Jolsg jUB;SISSY iouag

SINOY
1L0Z 1snBry 6Z ) LLOZ AT ¢ | Wwiol) pojiad aiy) 20 s1sA|BUE 51500 awty
{uoiBISIUIWIPR W) pan aje) YiieaH snuey




